Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
@ CDC 24/7: Saving Lives, Protecting People™

National Center for Health Statistics

National Vital Statistics System

Provisional Death Counts for Coronavirus Disease
(COVID-19): Weekly State-Specific Data Updates by
Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics

Last updated: 4/14/2020

This report provides a weekly summary of deaths with coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) by select geographic and
demographic variables. In this release, counts of deaths are provided by the race and Hispanic origin of the decedent.
Topics will be added to the release as they become available.

These provisional counts are based on a current flow of mortality data in the National Vital Statistics System. National
provisional counts include deaths occurring within the 50 states and the District of Columbia that have been received and
coded as of the date specified. Data shown on this page may be incomplete and will likely not include all deaths that
occurred during a given time period, especially for the more recent time periods. Data on this page are revised weekly
and may increase or decrease as new and updated death certificate data are received from the states by NCHS. COVID-19
death counts shown here may differ from other published sources, as data currently are lagged by an average of 1-2
weeks. See Technical Notes here.

Download Datasets

e (CSV Format e Data.CDC.gov (Export to CSV, JSON, XLS, XML)P1

Race and Hispanic Origin

Table 1. Percent distribution of deaths involving coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) with

distribution of the weighted percent population by race and Hispanic origin group', for the
United States and states with more than 100 deaths available for analysis.

Weighted population distributions more accurately reflect race/ethnic distributions of the geographic locations where
COVID outbreaks are occurring (see below for the methods used to calculate weighted percentages). The weighted
population distributions ensure that the population estimates and percentages of COVID-19 deaths represent



comparable geographic areas, in order to provide information about whether certain racial and ethnic subgroups are
experiencing a disproportionate burden of COVID-19 mortality. See Table 2 below for unweighted populations.

Jurisdictions are included in this table if more than 100 deaths were received and processed by NCHS as of 4/14/2020.

Non-
Non- . .
e . . Hispanic . .
Jurisdiction Non- Hispanic . Non- Hispanic
X X X American X X
of Indicator Hispanic Black or Hispanic or Other*

Indian or )
Residence White African Asian? Latino

American Alaska
Native?

Distribution
United States of COVID 51.9 17.9 0.3 71 16.6 6.2
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
United States of 39.0 18.6 0.3 13.6 26.7 1.9
population
(%)

Distribution
California of COVID 48.1 8.0 0.4 16.3 26.5 0.8
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
California of 28.9 7.3 0.2 16.0 45.2 24
population
(%)

Distribution
Colorado of COVID 76.5 2.6 0.0 5.2 15.7 0.0
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
Colorado of 65.3 5.7 0.5 3.8 22.0 2.7
population
(%)

Distribution
Florida of COVID 64.1 15.7 0.0 2.7 17.0 0.4
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
Florida of 36.1 19.2 0.2 2.7 40.5 1.3
population
(%)

Distribution
Louisiana of COVID 48.2 45.8 0.0 1.8 4.2 0.0
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
Louisiana of 48.7 36.1 0.4 3.4 10.0 1.4
population
(%)

Distribution
Massachusetts  of COVID 88.7 2.1 0.0 2.1 5.2 2.1



Massachusetts

Michigan

Michigan

New Jersey

New Jersey

New Yorks

New Yorks

New York City

New York City

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania

Washington

Washington

deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
of
population
(%)

Distribution
of COVID
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
of
population
(%)

Distribution
of COVID
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
of
population
(%)

Distribution
of COVID
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
of
population
(%)

Distribution
of COVID
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
of
population
(%)

Distribution
of COVID
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
of
population
(%)

Distribution
of COVID
deaths (%)

Weighted
distribution
of
population

67.1

67.0

63.8

65.9

68.6

335

70.9

57.2

80.2

7.9

26.6

23.1

8.9

12.2

134

10.8

20.7

22.9

18.2

233

2.9

6.1

0.1

0.0

0.3

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.7

8.9

3.2

5.7

8.3

12.7

5.0

7.3

8.7

16.2

4.5

6.5

10.4

17.6

141

2.2

4.8

221

121

18.7

24.0

27.7

5.0

10.9

5.4

10.2

1.9

1.0

2.2

0.2

1.4

0.9

1.5

1.9

1.4

1.9

0.7

4.4



(%)

NOTE: The percent of deaths reported in this table represent all deaths received and coded as of the date of analysis and do not represent all deaths that
occurred in that period. Data are incomplete because of the lag in time between when the death occurred and when the death certificate is completed,
submitted to NCHS and processed for reporting purposes. This delay can range from 1 week to 8 weeks or more, depending on the jurisdiction, age, and cause
of death. Provisional counts reported here track approximately 1-2 weeks behind other published data sources on the number of COVID-19 deaths in the U.S.
COVID-19 deaths are defined as having confirmed or presumed COVID-19, and are coded to ICD-10 code U07.1. Unweighted population percentages are
based on the Single-Race Population Estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau, for the year 2018 (available from: https://wonder.cdc.gov/single-race-
population.html). Weighted population percentages are computed by multiplying county-level population counts by the count of COVID deaths for each
county, summing to the state-level, and then estimating the percent of the population within each racial and ethnic group. These weighted population
distributions therefore more accurately reflect the geographic locations where COVID outbreaks are occurring. Jurisdictions are included in this table if more
than 100 deaths were received and processed by NCHS as of the data of analysis.

"Race and Hispanic-origin categories are based on the 1997 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) standards (1), allowing for the presentation of data by
single race and Hispanic origin. These race and Hispanic-origin groups—non-Hispanic single-race white, non-Hispanic single-race black or African American,
non-Hispanic single-race American Indian or Alaska Native (AIAN), and non-Hispanic single-race Asian—differ from the bridged-race categories shown in most
reports using mortality data.

2Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of North and South America

3Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian subcontinent.

4Includes Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander, more than one race, race unknown, and Hispanic origin unknown

SExcludes New York City.

Estimated distributions of COVID-19 deaths and population size by race and Hispanic origin

The percentages of COVID-19 deaths by race and Hispanic origin were calculated by dividing the number of COVID-19
deaths for each race and Hispanic origin group by the total number of COVID-19 deaths. Percentages may not sum to 100
due to rounding. The distribution of deaths involving COVID-19 by race/ethnicity should not be compared to the
race/ethnicity distribution of the U.S. population because COVID-19 deaths are concentrated in certain geographic
locations where the racial and ethnic population distribution differs from that of the United States overall. Additionally,
COVID-19 deaths are concentrated in certain areas within states, and it is therefore not appropriate to compare the
percent of COVID-19 deaths by race/ethnicity to the racial/ethnic population distribution of a given state.

To make the estimated population distribution more comparable to the geographic areas where COVID-19 deaths are
occurring, weighted population distributions are provided in this report. The weighted population distributions were
calculated as follows. County-level population counts by race and Hispanic origin were multiplied by the corresponding
total count of COVID-19 deaths by county (of residence). These weighted counts were then summed to the state (or
national) level. The percentage of the population within each race and Hispanic origin group by state (or for the U.S.) was
then estimated using these weighted counts. Counties with no COVID-19 deaths received a weight of zero, and thus do
not contribute to the weighted population totals. Population counts for counties with large numbers of COVID-19 deaths
are upweighted proportional to their numbers of COVID-19 deaths. These weighted population distributions ensure that
the population estimates and percentages of COVID-19 deaths represent comparable geographic areas, in order to
provide information about whether certain racial and ethnic subgroups are experiencing a disproportionate burden of
COVID-19 mortality. For example, assume that 75% of the total number of COVID deaths occurred in a single county,
County X, while the other 25% of COVID deaths occurred in County Y, and all other counties reported zero deaths. The
weighted population counts for County X would contribute 75% of the total population counts, while the population
counts for County Y would contribute 25% of the total, while all other counties with zero COVID deaths would not count
toward the total population counts. In other words, County X population counts would be weighted by 0.75, County Y
population counts would be weighted by 0.25, and all other county population counts would be weighted by 0. These
weighted counts are then summed to a total (either state or US), and then the percent of the population in each race and
Hispanic origin group is computed. These weighted distributions ensure that the population distributions are as closely
matched to the geographic areas where COVID deaths are occurring, to the extent possible.



Unweighted population distributions by state are provided for context in Table 2, and are publicly available (see:
https://wonder.cdc.gov/Single-Race-v2018.html). For example, 60% of the United States population is non-Hispanic white
and 13% non-Hispanic black or African American. The majority of COVID deaths have occurred in New York City where the
racial distribution is different than the racial distribution of the United States. After weighting the population to reflect the
areas experiencing the greatest number of COVID deaths (i.e., up-weighting areas like New York City that have a
disproportionate amount of deaths), the weighted percent of the US population that is non-Hispanic white is reduced to
less than 50% and the percent that is non-Hispanic black or African American is increased to nearly 25%.

Counties are the smallest geographic unit for which COVID-19 and population data are available. There may be
geographic clustering of COVID-19 deaths within counties, and therefore weighting population counts by county may not
be sufficient to ensure comparability between the geographic areas where COVID-19 deaths are occurring and the
corresponding population estimates.

Table 2. Percent distribution of unweighted United States population by race and Hispanic

Origin'.

Jurisdiction of
Residence

Indicator

Hispanic
White

A
v

Non-
Non- . .
X X Hispanic
Hispanic .
A American
Blackor & X
Afri Indian or
rican
Alaska

American .
Native?

A
v

Non-

Hispanic &

Asian3

Hispanic
v

or Latino

Other* &

United States

California

Colorado

Florida

Louisiana

Massachusetts

Michigan

New Jersey

New York®

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of
population (%)

Unweighted
distribution of

population (%)

Unweighted

60.4

36.8

67.9

53.5

58.6

74.9

54.9

73.0

12,5

5.6

4.0

323

7.2

12.9

8.8

0.7

0.4

0.6

0.3

0.6

0.2

0.6

0.1

0.3

5.7

14.7

33

2.8

1.8

7.0

33

9.8

43

18.3

393

26.1

5.2

12.3

5.2

20.6

2.4

3.1

24

1.7

1.5

1.9

23

1.6

1.8



New York City distribution of 321 22.0 0.2 147 29.2 1.8
population (%)

Unweighted
Pennsylvania distribution of 76.1 10.8 0.1 3.6 7.6 1.7
population (%)

Unweighted
Washington distribution of 68.0 3.9 1.3 9.1 12.9 4.8
population (%)

Unweighted population percentages are based on the Single-Race Population Estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau, for the year 2018 (available from:
https://wonder.cdc.gov/single-race-population.html).

"Race and Hispanic-origin categories are based on the 1997 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) standards (1,2), allowing for the presentation of data by
single race and Hispanic origin. These race and Hispanic-origin groups—non-Hispanic single-race white, non-Hispanic single-race black or African American,
non-Hispanic single-race American Indian or Alaska Native (AIAN), and non-Hispanic single-race Asian—differ from the bridged-race categories shown in most
reports using mortality data.

2Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of North and South America

3Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian subcontinent.

“Includes Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander, more than one race, race unknown, and Hispanic origin unknown

Excludes New York City.

Nature and sources of data

Provisional death counts are based on death records received and processed by NCHS as of a specified cutoff date.
National provisional counts include deaths occurring within the 50 states and the District of Columbia. NCHS receives the
death records from state vital registration offices through the Vital Statistics Cooperative Program. Provisional data are
based on available records that meet certain data quality criteria at the time of analysis and may not include all deaths
that occurred during a given time period especially for more recent periods. Estimates of completeness are provided.
Therefore, they should not be considered comparable with final data and are subject to change.

Comparing data in this report to other sources

Provisional death counts in this report will not match counts in other sources, such as media reports or numbers from
county health departments. Death counts in this report are tabulated by the decedent's state of residence. COVID-19
deaths may also be classified or defined differently in various reporting and surveillance systems. Death counts in this
report include laboratory confirmed COVID-19 deaths and clinically confirmed COVID-19 deaths. This includes deaths
where COVID-19 is listed as a “presumed” or “probable” cause. Some local and state health departments only report
laboratory-confirmed COVID deaths. This may partly account for differences between NCHS reported death counts and
death counts reported in other sources. Provisional counts reported here track approximately 1-2 weeks behind other
published data sources on the number of COVID-19 deaths in the U.S.

Comparing deaths from different states

Death counts should not be compared across states. Data timeliness varies by state. Some states report deaths on a daily
basis, while other states report deaths weekly or monthly. Furthermore, health departments and state vital record offices
may be affected by COVID-19 related response activities, which could further delay death certificate reporting. Currently,
63% of U.S. deaths are reported within 10 days of the date of death, but there is variation within states. Twenty states
report over 75% of deaths within the first 10 days, while three states report fewer than 1% of deaths within 10 days.

References



1. Office of Management and Budget. Revisions to the standards for the classification of federal data on race and
ethnicity. Fed Regist 62(210):58782-90. 1997.

Page last reviewed: April 14, 2020
Content source: CDC/National Center for Health Statistics



