

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention CDC 24/7: Saving Lives, Protecting People™

National Center for Health Statistics

National Vital Statistics System

Provisional Death Counts for Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19): Weekly State-Specific Data Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics

Last updated: 4/14/2020

This report provides a weekly summary of deaths with coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) by select geographic and demographic variables. In this release, counts of deaths are provided by the race and Hispanic origin of the decedent. Topics will be added to the release as they become available.

These provisional counts are based on a current flow of mortality data in the National Vital Statistics System. National provisional counts include deaths occurring within the 50 states and the District of Columbia that have been received and coded as of the date specified. Data shown on this page may be incomplete and will likely not include all deaths that occurred during a given time period, especially for the more recent time periods. Data on this page are revised weekly and may increase or decrease as new and updated death certificate data are received from the states by NCHS. COVID-19 death counts shown here may differ from other published sources, as data currently are lagged by an average of 1–2 weeks. See Technical Notes here.

CSV Format Data.CDC.gov (Export to CSV, JSON, XLS, XML)^[?]

Race and Hispanic Origin

Table 1. Percent distribution of deaths involving coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) with distribution of the weighted percent population by race and Hispanic origin group¹, for the United States and states with more than 100 deaths available for analysis.

Weighted population distributions more accurately reflect race/ethnic distributions of the geographic locations where COVID outbreaks are occurring (see below for the methods used to calculate weighted percentages). The weighted population distributions ensure that the population estimates and percentages of COVID-19 deaths represent

comparable geographic areas, in order to provide information about whether certain racial and ethnic subgroups are experiencing a disproportionate burden of COVID-19 mortality. See Table 2 below for unweighted populations.

Jurisdictions are included in this table if more than 100 deaths were received and processed by NCHS as of 4/14/2020.

Jurisdiction of Residence	Indicator	Non- Hispanic White	Non- Hispanic Black or African American	Non- Hispanic American Indian or Alaska Native ²	Non- Hispanic Asian ³	Hispanic or Latino	Other⁴
United States	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	51.9	17.9	0.3	7.1	16.6	6.2
United States	Weighted distribution of population (%)	39.0	18.6	0.3	13.6	26.7	1.9
California	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	48.1	8.0	0.4	16.3	26.5	0.8
California	Weighted distribution of population (%)	28.9	7.3	0.2	16.0	45.2	2.4
Colorado	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	76.5	2.6	0.0	5.2	15.7	0.0
Colorado	Weighted distribution of population (%)	65.3	5.7	0.5	3.8	22.0	2.7
Florida	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	64.1	15.7	0.0	2.7	17.0	0.4
Florida	Weighted distribution of population (%)	36.1	19.2	0.2	2.7	40.5	1.3
Louisiana	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	48.2	45.8	0.0	1.8	4.2	0.0
Louisiana	Weighted distribution of population (%)	48.7	36.1	0.4	3.4	10.0	1.4
Massachusetts	Distribution of COVID	88.7	2.1	0.0	2.1	5.2	2.1

	deaths (%)						
Massachusetts	Weighted distribution of population (%)	67.1	7.9	0.1	8.9	14.1	1.9
Michigan	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	67.0	26.6	0.0	3.2	2.2	1.0
Michigan	Weighted distribution of population (%)	63.8	23.1	0.3	5.7	4.8	2.2
New Jersey	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	65.9	8.9	0.0	8.3	16.7	0.2
New Jersey	Weighted distribution of population (%)	51.4	12.2	0.1	12.7	22.1	1.4
New York⁵	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	68.6	13.4	0.0	5.0	12.1	0.9
New York ⁵	Weighted distribution of population (%)	61.6	10.8	0.2	7.3	18.7	1.5
New York City	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	33.5	20.7	0.0	8.7	24.0	13.1
New York City	Weighted distribution of population (%)	31.1	22.9	0.2	16.2	27.7	1.9
Pennsylvania	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	70.9	18.2	0.0	4.5	5.0	1.4
Pennsylvania	Weighted distribution of population (%)	57.2	23.3	0.2	6.5	10.9	1.9
Washington	Distribution of COVID deaths (%)	80.2	2.9	0.4	10.4	5.4	0.7
Washington	Weighted distribution of population	61.1	6.1	0.7	17.6	10.2	4.4

NOTE: The percent of deaths reported in this table represent all deaths received and coded as of the date of analysis and do not represent all deaths that occurred in that period. Data are incomplete because of the lag in time between when the death occurred and when the death certificate is completed, submitted to NCHS and processed for reporting purposes. This delay can range from 1 week to 8 weeks or more, depending on the jurisdiction, age, and cause of death. Provisional counts reported here track approximately 1–2 weeks behind other published data sources on the number of COVID-19 deaths in the U.S. COVID-19 deaths are defined as having confirmed or presumed COVID-19, and are coded to ICD–10 code U07.1. Unweighted population percentages are based on the Single-Race Population Estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau, for the year 2018 (available from: https://wonder.cdc.gov/single-race-population.html). Weighted population percentages are computed by multiplying county-level population counts by the count of COVID deaths for each county, summing to the state-level, and then estimating the percent of the population within each racial and ethnic group. These weighted population distributions therefore more accurately reflect the geographic locations where COVID outbreaks are occurring. Jurisdictions are included in this table if more than 100 deaths were received and processed by NCHS as of the data of analysis.

¹Race and Hispanic-origin categories are based on the 1997 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) standards (1), allowing for the presentation of data by single race and Hispanic origin. These race and Hispanic-origin groups—non-Hispanic single-race white, non-Hispanic single-race black or African American, non-Hispanic single-race American Indian or Alaska Native (AIAN), and non-Hispanic single-race Asian—differ from the bridged-race categories shown in most reports using mortality data.

²Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of North and South America

³Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian subcontinent.

⁴Includes Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander, more than one race, race unknown, and Hispanic origin unknown ⁵Excludes New York City.

Estimated distributions of COVID-19 deaths and population size by race and Hispanic origin

The percentages of COVID-19 deaths by race and Hispanic origin were calculated by dividing the number of COVID-19 deaths for each race and Hispanic origin group by the total number of COVID-19 deaths. Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding. The distribution of deaths involving COVID-19 by race/ethnicity should not be compared to the race/ethnicity distribution of the U.S. population because COVID-19 deaths are concentrated in certain geographic locations where the racial and ethnic population distribution differs from that of the United States overall. Additionally, COVID-19 deaths are concentrated in certain areas within states, and it is therefore not appropriate to compare the percent of COVID-19 deaths by race/ethnicity to the racial/ethnic population distribution of a given state.

To make the estimated population distribution more comparable to the geographic areas where COVID-19 deaths are occurring, weighted population distributions are provided in this report. The weighted population distributions were calculated as follows. County-level population counts by race and Hispanic origin were multiplied by the corresponding total count of COVID-19 deaths by county (of residence). These weighted counts were then summed to the state (or national) level. The percentage of the population within each race and Hispanic origin group by state (or for the U.S.) was then estimated using these weighted counts. Counties with no COVID-19 deaths received a weight of zero, and thus do not contribute to the weighted population totals. Population counts for counties with large numbers of COVID-19 deaths are upweighted proportional to their numbers of COVID-19 deaths. These weighted population distributions ensure that the population estimates and percentages of COVID-19 deaths represent comparable geographic areas, in order to provide information about whether certain racial and ethnic subgroups are experiencing a disproportionate burden of COVID-19 mortality. For example, assume that 75% of the total number of COVID deaths occurred in a single county, County X, while the other 25% of COVID deaths occurred in County Y, and all other counties reported zero deaths. The weighted population counts for County X would contribute 75% of the total population counts, while the population counts for County Y would contribute 25% of the total, while all other counties with zero COVID deaths would not count toward the total population counts. In other words, County X population counts would be weighted by 0.75, County Y population counts would be weighted by 0.25, and all other county population counts would be weighted by 0. These weighted counts are then summed to a total (either state or US), and then the percent of the population in each race and Hispanic origin group is computed. These weighted distributions ensure that the population distributions are as closely matched to the geographic areas where COVID deaths are occurring, to the extent possible.

Unweighted population distributions by state are provided for context in Table 2, and are publicly available (see: https://wonder.cdc.gov/Single-Race-v2018.html). For example, 60% of the United States population is non-Hispanic white and 13% non-Hispanic black or African American. The majority of COVID deaths have occurred in New York City where the racial distribution is different than the racial distribution of the United States. After weighting the population to reflect the areas experiencing the greatest number of COVID deaths (i.e., up-weighting areas like New York City that have a disproportionate amount of deaths), the weighted percent of the US population that is non-Hispanic white is reduced to less than 50% and the percent that is non-Hispanic black or African American American is increased to nearly 25%.

Counties are the smallest geographic unit for which COVID-19 and population data are available. There may be geographic clustering of COVID-19 deaths within counties, and therefore weighting population counts by county may not be sufficient to ensure comparability between the geographic areas where COVID-19 deaths are occurring and the corresponding population estimates.

Table 2. Percent distribution of unweighted United States population by race and Hispanic Origin¹.

Jurisdiction of Residence	Indicator	Non- Hispanic 🍦 White	Non- Hispanic Black or African American	Non- Hispanic American Indian or Alaska Native ²	Non- Hispanic 🍦 Asian ³	Hispanic or Latino	Other ⁴ 🌲
United States	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	60.4	12.5	0.7	5.7	18.3	2.4
California	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	36.8	5.6	0.4	14.7	39.3	3.1
Colorado	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	67.9	4.0	0.6	3.3	21.7	2.4
Florida	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	53.5	15.5	0.3	2.8	26.1	1.7
Louisiana	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	58.6	32.3	0.6	1.8	5.2	1.5
Massachusetts	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	71.4	7.2	0.2	7.0	12.3	1.9
Michigan	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	74.9	13.8	0.6	3.3	5.2	2.3
New Jersey	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	54.9	12.9	0.1	9.8	20.6	1.6
New York⁵	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	73.0	8.8	0.3	4.3	11.7	1.8
	Line and all the st						

Unweighted

New York City	distribution of population (%)	32.1	22.0	0.2	14.7	29.2	1.8
Pennsylvania	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	76.1	10.8	0.1	3.6	7.6	1.7
Washington	Unweighted distribution of population (%)	68.0	3.9	1.3	9.1	12.9	4.8

Unweighted population percentages are based on the Single-Race Population Estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau, for the year 2018 (available from: https://wonder.cdc.gov/single-race-population.html).

¹Race and Hispanic-origin categories are based on the 1997 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) standards (1,2), allowing for the presentation of data by single race and Hispanic origin. These race and Hispanic-origin groups—non-Hispanic single-race white, non-Hispanic single-race black or African American, non-Hispanic single-race American Indian or Alaska Native (AIAN), and non-Hispanic single-race Asian—differ from the bridged-race categories shown in most reports using mortality data.

²Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of North and South America

³Includes persons having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian subcontinent.

⁴Includes Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander, more than one race, race unknown, and Hispanic origin unknown

⁵Excludes New York City.

Nature and sources of data

Provisional death counts are based on death records received and processed by NCHS as of a specified cutoff date. National provisional counts include deaths occurring within the 50 states and the District of Columbia. NCHS receives the death records from state vital registration offices through the Vital Statistics Cooperative Program. Provisional data are based on available records that meet certain data quality criteria at the time of analysis and may not include all deaths that occurred during a given time period especially for more recent periods. Estimates of completeness are provided. Therefore, they should not be considered comparable with final data and are subject to change.

Comparing data in this report to other sources

Provisional death counts in this report will not match counts in other sources, such as media reports or numbers from county health departments. Death counts in this report are tabulated by the decedent's state of residence. COVID-19 deaths may also be classified or defined differently in various reporting and surveillance systems. Death counts in this report include laboratory confirmed COVID-19 deaths and clinically confirmed COVID-19 deaths. This includes deaths where COVID-19 is listed as a "presumed" or "probable" cause. Some local and state health departments only report laboratory-confirmed COVID deaths. This may partly account for differences between NCHS reported death counts and death counts reported in other sources. Provisional counts reported here track approximately 1–2 weeks behind other published data sources on the number of COVID-19 deaths in the U.S.

Comparing deaths from different states

Death counts should not be compared across states. Data timeliness varies by state. Some states report deaths on a daily basis, while other states report deaths weekly or monthly. Furthermore, health departments and state vital record offices may be affected by COVID-19 related response activities, which could further delay death certificate reporting. Currently, 63% of U.S. deaths are reported within 10 days of the date of death, but there is variation within states. Twenty states report over 75% of deaths within the first 10 days, while three states report fewer than 1% of deaths within 10 days.

References

1. Office of Management and Budget. Revisions to the standards for the classification of federal data on race and ethnicity. Fed Regist 62(210):58782–90. 1997.

Page last reviewed: April 14, 2020 Content source: CDC/National Center for Health Statistics